Spnngstmd €ngaa'. _aring,i inc.

S - ' .. 727South 14th Street

- Leesburg, Florida 34748

Consultmg Engineers — Planners — Surveyors D & P
Lake (304) 787-1414
MAR 31 1994 Sumter (904) 793-3639
ouU FIWEST DI 1 HiGT - Fax (904) 787-7221
FAMPA
10 Allison Amram, Environmental Specialist III |DATE 3/30/94 ' J0B NO. 921100.000
Department of Environmental Protection ATTENTION
Waste Management Section Ms. Amram -

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE Groundwater Monitoring Analysis Reports

GENTLEMEN: .
WE ARE SENDING YOU K Attached (J under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings {J Prints O Plans [(J Samples (3 Specifications O Facsimile
{3 Copy of letter {J Change order (] -
Copies Date No. Description
1 3-28-94 Quarterly Report on Ground Water Monitoring for period 1/1/94 - 3/31/94

~

{

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: ‘i

K1 For approval 0 Approved és submitted O Approved for payment

3 For your use (J Approved as no‘ted 7 Resubmit _ copies for approval
* (O As requested [J Returned for corrections

O For review and comment [

(J Material and/or prints returned after loan tous

REMARKS

e

Certified Return Receipt P 393 869 499

COPYT0 Chongman Lee, SW-Tallahassee. Q_/ /
Certified P 393 869 497 SIGNED: { /\—\

ames A. Dunaway,. %G

Member of American Consultmg Engineers Council




STATE OF FLORIDA -
DEPARTIA 71T OF ENVIRONMENT?Y. 'REGULATION

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

4520 OAK FAIR BLVD.
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610-7347
B812-623-5561
Suncom—552-7612

1
D E p £08 MARTINEZ
. o «

CIVLNLORA

DALE TWACHTMANN

MAR 3 1 1994 SECRETARY

DA]. RICHARD D. GARRITY
OISTAICT MANAGER

ouv '”"%’_S‘: T OIS TRICT
QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND WATER NONITOPING

RULE 17-4.245(6) (K)2.
GMSE 4060C00092

DATE March 28, 1994

DER PERMIT SF60-211255 -

sumter Tounty Class I Landfill
Installation Name

222 E. McCollum Avenue Bushnell

FL 33513 Sumter
Address City

State Zip

County
Garry Breedon Director of Public Works

Title

Owner or Authorized Representative's Name

Method of Discharge Groundwater Slow rate infiltration

Type of Industry = Landfill

Report for Period 1-1-94

to 3-31-94
date

date

Attach monitoring data as- approved in monitoring plan using parameter
POﬂltorlng report forms. When applicable, attach additional sheets

des crlblng any changes in the background water gquality and the discharge
plume Since the last reported description. 1Include any changes in size,

direction of movement, rate of movement, and concentration changes of plume
constituents in vioiatlon of the aopllcable standards.

_-v

M

MOTE: Pursuant to Rule 17-4.2454{6)(k)3., at any time there is a change in
the permitted volume, Aocation or’ chemical, physical or microbiolocgical
composition 'ef *the.: dlscnarge plume, the permittee shdll notify the departms
and, 1if required by. the department, submit a new report stating the volure
and chemical, physical and. mlcroblologlcal com0051tlons of the discharge &t
the pcint or release or contact with the ground wakter at the stte bkoundar

‘CERTIFICATION-A

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examlned and an
familiar with the information.submitted in this documént ‘and &ll attachment
and that, based on my - -inguiry;<f those individuals 1mmed1ate1y responsible
for obtalnlng the information, I believe that the 1nformatioﬁ‘1s t*uE,
accurate, and ¢omplete. .I am aware that there are significant penalties £¢

submitting false 1nformation, including the possibility of fine and
impxisonment.

' oo '“B\ﬁuﬁ\gé-
Owner or Adbherlzed’Representacxve 'S Signacure "~ \Date
Protecting Florida and Your Qumy of I_Ife

o




PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(R » 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 .406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A12054 . Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 1 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II (X) Intermediate
, ( ) Compliance
* 3 .
Well Developed Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.00 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
COOE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE - GRAB I TR 23.1 °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 . SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 e . umhos ) UNFILTERED NONC
CONDUCTANCE '
* ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.00810 mg/{ UNFILTERED HN03
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00300 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO3
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0400 ‘'mg/¢ UNFILTERED HN03
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 0.000760 mg/¢ UNFILTERED RNOg
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 2.50 pg/i UNFILTERED HNO3
001034 " CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 6.50 past UNFILTERED HNOy
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.00500 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.130 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.00100 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HN03
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 0.000871 mg/e UNFILTERED HN03
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00220 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO5
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 2.87 mg/l UNFILTERED H2504
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 0.282 mg/{ UNFILTERED uzso,.
TOTAL NITRATE AND GRAB EPA 343.1 2.50 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.00100 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOg
000929 SODIUM " GRAB EPA 200.7 3.50 mg/{ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.00240 | mg/e UNFILTERED . HN03
: P
039175 VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
_ TETRACHLORIDE
034531 1,2-DICHLORO- . GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ¥/t © UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE
039180 | TRICHLORO-ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 v/t UNFILTERED NONE
----- PARA-DICHLO- GRAB . EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE : ‘ :
----- 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
- ETHYLENE

1"\Jell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

~




PARAMETER MONITORING REPr ™
(K & 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 -406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A12054 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 1 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II (X) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
* 0 .
Well Developed Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES o (above MSL) 43.00 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
034506 1,1,1-TRI1- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 PEYL UNFILTERED NONE
. CHLOROETHANE A
CIS-1,2- DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 palt UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 49/t UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e URFILTERED NONE
MONOCHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 #a/t UNFILTERED NONE
0-DICHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 49/t UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 | <6.500 ¥a/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-ETHYLENE
XYLENES (TOTAL) GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pase UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-METHANE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 #g/t | UNFILTERED NONE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 4a/t - UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROBENZENE :
1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 uast UNFILTERED . NONE
CHLOROETHANE :
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 4a/e UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE  GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 #ase UNFILTERED NONE
CHLORDANE GRAB : EPA 508 <0.01 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 #a/e UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE
2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 Ka/e UNFILTERED NONE
ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001  ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
. ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 #a/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 49/t UNFILTERED ~ NONE
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 . palt UNFILTERED NONE

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2) '

Effective January 1, 1983




PARAMETER MONITORING REPCT™T

(F > 17-3.402, 17-3.404 — 1. .406)
GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A12054 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 1 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II (X) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
* . .-
Well Developed Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.00 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED , METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
" METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 o/t UNFILTERED NONE
POLYCHLOR- INATED GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
BIPHENYL (PCB)
PENTACHLORO-PHENOL GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 na/t UNFILTERED NONE
TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
2,4,5-TP (SILVEX) GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)PHTHA-LATE ‘
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)ADIPATE
DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT - GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 na/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO- CYCLO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
PENTADIENE
OXAMYL (VYDATE) GRAB EPA 531 2] »a/e UNFILTERED NONE
BENZO(a) PYRENE GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 2.49 ¢ mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOg
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 4.27 mg/¢ - UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 300 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
(COPPER GRAB - EPA 220.1 0.0133 mg/¢ ' UNFILTERED HNO;
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 <0.00500 ma/e UNFILTERED NKONE
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.257 mg/e UNFILTERED HNO3

*Hell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




GMS# 406

0C00092

Monitorin
Well Name

g Well

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(R "2

4060A12054

MONITOR WELL 1
Classification of Groundwater G-II

Well Developed” Prior to

17-3.402,

17-3.404 -

17 ~.406)

Sample Date 1-27-94
Well Type ( ) Background
( ) Site Boundary
(X) Intermediate
( ) Compliance

Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.00 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES

ADDED

00CR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.00 TON UNFILTERED NONE

000400 N Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 8.72 ‘\. ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNOS

SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.000200 mg/e UNFILTERED NONE

000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 48.7 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO3

070300 TOTAL DISSOLVED GRAB EPA 160.1 154 mg/? UNFILTERED NONE
SOLIDS

082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 255 NTU UNFILTERED NONE

900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00670 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOg

AMMONTUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.386 ma/t UNFILTERED H,S0,

-
Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2) )

Effective January 1, 1983

; [P
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PARAMETER MONITORING REP!
(Rure 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A12055 Well Type (X) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 2 -

( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance .

Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.14 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
COOE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES

ADDED

000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB | ----- 22.5 °C UNFILTERED KONE

060095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 747 umhos UNFILTERED KONE

CONDUCTANCE _ A

ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 10.00660 ; mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO3

ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 -0.00370 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOz

BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0104 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO;

BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 0.000430 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO;

001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 1.40 pare UNFILTERED HNO3

001034  CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 6.70 ug/e UNFILTERED HNOg

CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.00500 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NaGH

FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 <0.0500 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE

LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 6.00190 ma/Q UNFILTERED HNOS

MERCURY - GRAB EPA 245.1 0.000499 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO3

NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0224 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO;

000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 0.478 ma/t UNFILTERED H,S0,

NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 0.0143 mg/e UNFILTERED H,S0,

TOTAL NITRATE AND GRAB EPA 343.1 0.492 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H,SO,

NITRITE o

SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.0622 \ mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO3

000929 SO0 IUM GRAB EPA 200.7 167 ¢ mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE

THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.00100 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOy

039175 VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 g/t UNFILTERED NONE

034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE

032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 #a/t UNFILTERED NONE

TETRACHLORIDE

034531 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE

039180 TRICHLORO-ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 63/t UNFILTERED NONE

----- PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE

----- 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t “UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE

*wetl development is the process of pumping the well prior to sanplmg in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REP °
(Rure 17-3.402, 17-3.404 — 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 ' Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A12055 Well Type (X) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 2 : ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II : ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
* . .
Well Developed Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.14 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS . ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
. ADDED
034506 1,1,1-TR1- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE '
C15-1,2- DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ) ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE .
1,2-DICHLORO- ) GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t ~ UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 : #a/l UNFILTERED NONE
MONOCHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 #a/ UNFILTERED NONE
0-DICHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 na/e UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE ,
TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 Ha/t UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 . <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-ETHYLENE
XYLERES (TOTAL) GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 - pwa/e UNFILTERED NOKE
DICHLORO-METHANE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 na/t UNFILTERED NONE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,2-1RI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 0.1 ¥/t UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN GRAB - EPA 531 <0.9 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 . <0.02 ¥/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE '
2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 #a/t UNFILTERED NONE
ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 b/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 s/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 pa/t - UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ¥/t UNFILTERED NONE

’Uell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(R "= 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 .406)

GMS# 4060C00092 : Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A12055 ' Well Type (X) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 2 _ ( ) sSite Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
. ( ) Compliance
Well Developed Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.14 ft.
STORET PARAMETER " SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
COOE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
A : ADDED
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
POLYCHLOR- INATED GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 pa/e UNFILTERED NONE
.BIPHENYL (PCB) .
PENTACHLORO-PHENOL GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ug/t | UNFILTERED NONE
TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 43/t UNFILTERED NONE
2,4,5-TP (SILVEX) GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)PHTHA-LATE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB " EPA 506 <0.6 Ka/t -~ UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)ADIPATE
DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ug/e . UNFILTERED KONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 rare UNFILTERED NONE
ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9 ra/e UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 pg/e UNFILTERED NOKE
HEXACHLORO- CYCLO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 b/t UNFILTERED NONE
PENTADIENE \
OXAMYL (VYDATE) GRAB EPA 531 < ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZO(a) PYRENE GRAB EPA 550 <0.02  pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 ¥/t UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 49/t UNFILTERED NONE
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.639 | mg/e UNFILTERED HNO
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 .2t mg/ UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 . 80.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00780 mg/e UNFILTERED HNO3
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 <0.0500 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/¢  UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.215 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO5
ODOR GRAB | EPA 140.1 <1.00 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 pH GRAB EPA 150.1 26,40 \r ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNOg

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




GMS#

4060C00092

Monitoring Well
Well Name MONITOR WELL 2
Classification of Groundwater G-II

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(R""e 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 ~.406)

4060A12055

Well Developed” Prior to

Sample Date 1-27-94
Well Type (X) Background
( ) Site Boundary
( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance

Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.14 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILYERED/ PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS ~ UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.000200 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 33.0 mg/e UNFILTERED HNOS
070300 JOTAL DISSOLVED GRAB EPA 160.1 922 \ . mg/{ UNFILTERED NONE

SOLIDS .

082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 55.0 \ NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00350 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO;
AMMONTUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.386 mg/ UNFILTERED H,SO0,

» : : :
Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




GMS# 4060C00092

Monitoring Well
Well Name 1 MONITOR WELIL 4
Classification of Groundwater G-II

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rv™ ~ 17-3.402,

4060A12057

Well Developed® Prior to

17-3.404 -

17-"

.406)

Sample Date 1-27-94

Well Type ( ) Background
(X) Site Boundary
( ) Intermediate

( ) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) (above MSL) 41.78
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULT UNFILTERED IVES

ADDED
034506 1,1,1-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 past  UNFILTERED NONE
' CHLOROETHANE
CIS-1,2- DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
- ETHYLENE
1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
MONOCHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
0-DICHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/ UNFILTERED NONE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-ETHYLENE
XYLENES (TOTAL) GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ual/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-METHANE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
1,2,6-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,2-1RI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED | NONE
CHLOROETHANE
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 pg/t UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
D 1 BROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE
2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 ualt UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 walst UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 " ugle UNFILTERED NONE
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 9/ - UNFILTERED NONE

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Uell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representatwe ground water sample.




PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(R~ > 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17- " .406)
GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name 1 _MONITOR WELL 4 (X) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed* Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 41.78 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE HONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULT UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
POLYCHLOR - INATED GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 6ast UNFILTERED NONE
BIPHENYL (PCB)
PENTACHLORO- PHENOL GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ng/e UNFILTERED NONE
TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
2,4,5-TP (SILVEX) GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 Hg/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)PHTHA-LATE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 _ pa/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)ADIPATE
DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 6g/e UNFILTERED NONE
ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9 #g/e UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 4a/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO- BENZENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO- CYCLO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
PENTADIENE
OXAMYL (VYDATE) GRAB EPA 531 < ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
BENZO(a) PYRENE GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 69/t UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
{ T e
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 (12,7 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOS
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 13.8 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 300y PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00760 ma/e UNFILTERED HNG3
FLUORIDE GRAB - EPA 340.1 0.0978 mg/t UNFILYERED NONE
FOANING AGENTS GRAB (EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.298 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO3
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.00 TON UNFILTERED " NONE
000400 pH GRAB EPA 150.1 7.13 ST.UN. UNFILYERED HNOy

*Hell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1,

1983




TLIEE

GMS#

Monitoring Well
Well Name 1 MONITOR WELL 4
Classification of Groundwater G-II

Well Developed® Prior to ' T

4060C00092

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rv'e 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-2.406) -

D.EP
MAR 31 1994

auuleif\Sﬂ'lF;XimmuT .

Sample Date 1-27-~94

Well Type ( ) Background
(X) site Boundary
( ) Intermediate

( ) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

4060212057

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 41.78 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD © RESULT UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB | = meee- 25.3 ) °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 310 umhos UNFILTERED NOKE
CONDUCTANCE .
" ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.00300 - mg/2 UNFILTERED HN03
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00100 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HN03
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00350 . mg/e UNFILTERED HNOS
BERYLLIUM GRAB | EPA 210.1 0.000630 mg/e UNFILTERED HNO; ’
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 3.30 uarse UNFILTERED HNOg
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 4.30 pa/t UNFILTERED HN03
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.00500 mg/2 UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.0978 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00110 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HN03
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 0.000208 } mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO
NICKEL . GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00610 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HN03
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 3.14 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 0.0628 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H2804
TOTAL NITRATE AND GRAB EPA 343.1 . 3.20 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HZSOI.
NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.00100 mg/e UNFILTERED HNOS
000929 SOD UM GRAB EPA 200.7 1.5 mg/ e UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 . 0.00200 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO;
039175 VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 . ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE . GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 Ha/ UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 #a/t UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE
034531 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 s/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE
039180 | TRICHLORO-ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
----- PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE : _ :
----- 1, 1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 past UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE ‘

'Uell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name 1 _MONITOR WELL 4 : (X) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-IT ( ) Intermediate
. ( ) Compliance
Well Developed Prior to : Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 41.78 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS .| SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
COOE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULT UNFILTERED IVES
' ADDED
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.00200 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 10.2 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOg
070300 JOTAL DISSOLVED CRAB EPA 160.1 314 ma/¢ UNFILTERED . NONE
SOLIDS
LN
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB . EPA 180.1 _ 440 } NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC CRAB EPA 289.1 0.0117 mg/e UNFILTERED HNO
AMMONTUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0641 mg/e UNFILTERED H,S0,

- .
Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2) '

Effective January 1, 1983




PARAMETER MONITORING REPOPT
(K : 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 .406)

GMS# 4060C00092 ' Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A13955 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 6A ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-IT ( ) Intermediate
(X) Compliance
* . .
Well Developed Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.37 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED 'METHOD METHOD RESULTS - UNFILTERED IVES
. ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB i 25.1 °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 134 urhos UNFILTERED NONE
- CONDUCTANCE , )
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.00300 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO
ARSENIC _ GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00100 mg/e UNFILTERED HNOy
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00350 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.000200 mg/e UNFILTERED HNO3
A
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 Vﬁu&“j /e UNFILTERED HNOg
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 6.00 ug/t UNFILTERED HNOg
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.00500 mg/2 UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.0715 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB  EPA 239.1 <0.00100 mg/e UNFILTERED HNO;
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 0.000280 mg/e UNFILTERED HNO;
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00240 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HKO;
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 5.22 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.0100 mg/e UNFILTERED H,SO,
TOTAL NITRATE AND GRAB EPA 343.1 5.22 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE .
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.00100 mg/e UNFILTERED HNOy
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 3.38 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 o.bozzo} mg/e UNFILTERED HNO5
039175 VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 w3/t UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pare UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE
034531 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE .
039180 | TRICHLORO-ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
----- PARA-DICHLO- : GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ¥/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE :
----- ~ 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/e UNFILTERED - . NONE
ETHYLENE , .

Hell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(R = 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 .406)

GMS# 4060C00092 : Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A13955 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 6A ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-IT ( ) Intermediate
(X) Compliance
x . .
Well Developed Prior to : , Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.37 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CO0E ~ MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
034506 1,1,1-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ng/e UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
€IS-1,2- DICHLORC- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
= ETHYLENE .
1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 #a/e UNFILTERED NONE
MONOCHLORO- BENZENE GRAB - EPA 502.2 <0.500 v/t UNFILTERED NONE
0-DICHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 . <0.500 1/t UNFILTERED NONE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 . <0.500 g/ UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t © UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-ETHYLENE
XYLENES (TOTAL) GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-METHANE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 #a/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLORCBENZENE
1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 u/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE '
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 s/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 u/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 past UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE
2,4-D GRAB . EPA 515 <0.05 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ENDRIN GRAB - EPA 508 <0.001 /e UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 #a/t UNFILTERED NOKE
HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 b/t UNFILTERED NONE
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 . <0.001 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE

*Hell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




GMS#

Monitoring Well
Well Name

4060C00092

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(R =

4060A13955

MONITOR WELL 6A

17-3.402,

Classification of Groundwater G-IT

Well Developed” Prior to

17-3.404 - 17

.406)

Sample Date 1-27-94"
Well Type ( ) Background
( ) Site Boundary
( ) Intermediate
(X) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL)  43.37 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
HMETHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 palt UNFILTERED NONE
POLYCHLOR - INATED GRAB EPA 508 ‘ <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
_BIPHENYL (PCB)
PENTACHLORO-PHENOL GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 pa/t UNFILTERED -NOKE
TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
2,4,5-TP (SILVEX) GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 past UNFILTERED NONE
DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <6.001 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)PHTHA-LATE '
. DI.(.Z.'ETHYL‘ GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 ugrse UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)ADIPATE .
DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 g/l UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 4g/e UNFILTERED NONE
ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSAfE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 . ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO- CYCLO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 49/ UNFILTERED NONE
PENTADIENE
OXAMYL (VYDATE). GRAB EPA 531 <2 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
BENZO(a) PYRENE GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 wart UNFILTERED NONE
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 149 ma/e UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 8.86 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 70.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00290 mg/t UNFILTERED HNO
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.715 mg/t UNFILTERED NONE
" FOAMING AGENTS crAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/¢ UNFILTERED - NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.8 | me UNFILTERED HNOS
0DOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.00 ToN ' UNFILTERED NONE
000400 pH GRAB EPA 150.1 8.05 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,

"Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




GMS#

Monitoring Well
Well Name

4060C00092

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402,

4060713955

MONITOR WELIL 6A

Classification of Groundwater G-IT

Well Developed” Prior to

17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Sample Date 1-27-94
Well Type ( ) Background
( ) Site Boundary
( ) Intermediate
(X) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

' Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.37 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.000200 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 1.94 mg/{ UNFILTERED HNO3
070300 TOTAL DISSOLVED GRAB EPA 160.1 170 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE

- SOLIDS *

082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 L 100 j NTU UNFILTERED KONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00140 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOg
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.310 mg/8 UNFILTERED H2$O/.

x
Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983
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GMS#

4060C00092

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(R = 17-3.402,

Monitoring Well 4060A14304

Well Name

MONITOR WELL 7

Classification of Groundwater G-II

Well Developed” Prior to

17-3.404 - 17

.406)

Sample Date 1-27-94

Well Type ( ) Background
( ) Site Boundary

( ) Intermediate

(X) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) (above MSL) 43.56 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHCD RESULTS UNFILTERED 1VES

’ ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB | ----- 3.6 °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 190 uthos UNFILTERED NONE

CONDUCTANCE
" ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.00300 mg/e UNFILTERED HNOg
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00100 ma/e UNFILTERED HNO;
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00460 mg/e UNFILTERED HNOg
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.000200 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOg
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 1.40 g/t UNFILTERED HNOg
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 5.70 ua/e UNFILTERED HNOg
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 0.00819 ma/¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.0541 mg/t UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00110 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.000200 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNOg
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00290 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO3
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 5.31 mg/ e UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 0.0128 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H S0,
TOTAL NITRATE AND GRAB EPA 343.1 5.32 mg/ e UNFILTERED H,SO
274
NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.00100 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNG
000929 ~SODTUM GRAB EPA 200.7 4.00 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.00270 ,$ mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO3
039175 VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pg/e UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NOKE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE
034531 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 4/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE .
039180 | TRICHLORO-ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ¥/t UNFILTERED NONE
----- PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROBENZENE
----- 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 parse UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(F = 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 .406)"

GMS# 4060C00092 . Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A14304 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-IT ( ) Intermediate
(X) Compliance
* - 13
Well Developed Prior to , , : Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.56 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS - ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
COOE MONITORED. METHOO METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
034506 1,1,1-1RI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
CIS-1,2- DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
- ETHYLENE
1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
MONOCHLORO- BENZENE - GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
0-DICHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 . <0.500 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE : )
TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-ETHYLENE
XYLENES (TOTAL) GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-METHARE GRAB. EPA 502.2 <0.500 pg/e UNFILTERED NONE
1,2,4-TRI- . GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 ra/t UNFILTERED . NONE
ATRAZINE - GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <6.01 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 #g/0 UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE
2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 49/t UNFILTERED NONE
ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 pa/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE GRAB EPA 508 ~ <0.005 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE

'Uell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 40603214304 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7 : ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-IX ( ) Intermediate
‘ _ ' (X) Compliance
* . .
Well Developed Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.56 ft. A
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
COOE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED -~ IVES
ADDED
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 #a/t UNFILTERED NONE
POLYCHLOR- INATED GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
BIPHENYL (PCB)
PENTACHLORO-PHENOL GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 J7:7{]  UNFILTERED NONE
2,4,5-TP (SILVEX) GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
DALAPON ' GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 »a/t UNFILTERED NONE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 past UNFILTERED - NONE
HEXYL)PHTHA- LATE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 #a/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)ADIPATE
DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 #9/0 UNFILTERED NONE
| DIQUAT GRAB " EPA 549 <0.4 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO- BENZENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 s/t UNFILTERED NOKE
HEXACHLORO- CYCLO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 p9/t UNFILTERED NONE
PENTADIENE
OXAMYL (VYDATE) GRAB EPA 531 <« 49/ UNFILTERED . NONE
BENZO(a) PYRENE GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 . #a/t UNFILTERED NONE
PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 w9/t UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 wa/e UNFILTERED NONE
ALUMINUM GRAB - EPA 200.7 1.01 ! mg/e UNFILTERED HNO;
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 7.89 mg/? UNFILTERED NONE
000030 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 40.0 PTU UNF ILTERED NONE
A COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.003%0 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO;
j : . - |
! FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.0541 " mg/t UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/e UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 ~ 0.0951 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO;
CDOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.00 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 pH GRAB EPA 150.1 7.41 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNOy

*Uell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983
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PARAMETER MONTITORING REPORT

(F"e 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 ".406)
GMS# 4060C00092 _ Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A14304 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-IT ( ) Intermediate
. ‘ (X) Compliance
Well Developed Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.56 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE HONITORED METHOD METHOO RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.000200 mg/e UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 <1.00 mg/ e UNFILTERED HNOg
070300 TOTAL DISSOLVED GRAB EPA 160.1 240 mg/t UNFILTERED NONE
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 A 96'°f NTU UNFILTERED KONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00350 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO;
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0565 mg/t UNFILTERED H,S0,

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample. -
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(R  17-3.402, 17-3.404 — 17 .406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A17008 A Well Type (X) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 8 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II1 , ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed” Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _44.93 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MON1TORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED 1VES
ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB | =---- 22.6 °c UNFILTERED " NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 285 urthos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <0.00300 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOg
ARSENIC GRAB - EPA 206.3 0.00210 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO;
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00680 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO
BERYLLIUM GRAB - EPA 210.1 <0.000200 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO;
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 2.40 ug/e UNFILTERED HNOy
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 6.50 ua/e UNFILTERED HNO;
CYANIDE ' GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.00500 ma/ UNFILTERED NaOH
- FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 <0.0549 mg/t UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD © GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00120 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOg
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.000200 mg/0 UNFILTERED HNOg
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00390 mg/t UNFILTERED HNOy
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 1.97 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.0100 mg/t UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE AND GRAB EPA 343.1 1.97 mg/0 UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE _
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.00100 mg/t UNFILTERED HNog
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 7.26 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.00220 1 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNG
039175 “VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 49/t < UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE
034531 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE -
039180 | TRICHLORO-ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 s/t UNFILTERED NONE
----- PARA-DICHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 b/t UNFILTERED © NONE
ROBENZENE : o
----- 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/e UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE : :

‘Hell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPOPT

(R : 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 .406)
GMS$# 4060C00092 ' Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A17008 Well Type (X) Background -
Well Name - MONITOR WELL 8 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-ITX ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
E . 3
Well Developed Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _44.93 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CO0E MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
034506 1,1,1-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 s/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
CIs-1,2- DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 na/t UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
MONCCHLORO-BENZENE | GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
0-DICHLORO- BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
034475 _ TETRACHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 #a/t UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-ETHYLENE
XYLENES (TOTAL) GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 49/t UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-METHANE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 v/t UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE -
CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
ROPROPANE v
2,4-D GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 kst UNFILTERED NONE
ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ua/e UNFILTERED NOKE
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 g/t © UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE GRAB EPA 508 <0.005  palt UNFILTERED NONE
" LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE

*\Jell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2) '

Effective January 1, 1983




PARAMETER MONITORING REP
(Rure 17-3.402, 17-3.404 — 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 )

Monitoring Well 4060A17008

Well Name MONITOR WELL 8
Classification of Groundwater G-IX

Sample Date 1-27-94

Well Type (X) Background
( ) Site Boundary
( ) Intermediate

( ) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

Well Developed” Prior to

Sample Collection (Yes/No) 'X§§ ' (above MSL) _44.93 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD KETHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES

ADDED
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
POLYCHLOR - INATED GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 . pa/e UNFILTERED NONE
BIPHENYL (PCB)
PENTACHLORO-PHENOL GRAB EPA 515 0.0689 Hg/e UNFILTERED NONE
TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
2,4,5-TP (SILVEX) GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE ‘
DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)PHTHA-LATE ’
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 na/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL)ADIPATE
DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <0.01 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
) ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9 V ug)l | UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO- CYCLO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
PENTADIENE
OXAMYL (VYDATE) GRAB EPA 531 <2 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZO(a) PYRENE GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 ug/t UNFILTERED NOKE
PICLORAM GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 Ha/e UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 02950 ! ma/¢ UNFILTERED HNOS
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 2.2 ma/e UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 20.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB " EPA 220.1 0.00260 mg/e UNFILTERED HNO;
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.0549 mg/e UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 0.136 ma/t UNFILTERED . uoﬁé
900219 | IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 s | mane | UNFILTERED HNO;
CDOR GRAB EPA 140.1 . <1.00 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 pH GRAB EPA 150.1 7.30 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO

'Uell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983




GMS#

4060C00092

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(R°'e 17-3.402,

Monitoring Well 4060A17008

Well Name

MONITOR WELL 8

Classification of Groundwater G-II

Well Developed® Prior to
Sample Collection (Yes/No)

YES

17-3.404 — 17-7.406)

Sample Date 1-27-94
Well Type (X) Background
( ) Site Boundary
( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

(above MSL) _44.93 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
. ADDED
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.000200 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 <1.00 mg/e UNFILYERED HN03
070300 JOTAL DISSOLVED GRAB EPA 160.1 290 . mg/e UNFILTERED NONE -
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 51.0 } "NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00350 mg/Q UNFILTERED HN%
AMMON [UM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0390 mg/¢ UNFILTERED “ZSOI.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

*
Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.

Effective January 1, 1983




PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(K » 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 .406)
GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A17009 Well Type (X) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9

( ) Site Boundary
() Intermediate

( ) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

Classification of Groundwater G-II

Well Developed” Prior to

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.53 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES

ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE crAB | ---- 23.2 °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 438 urhos UNFILTERED NONE
. CONDUCTANCE - 3 .-
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 . 0.0101 ) mg/Q UNFILTERED HN03
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00100 ma/t UNFILTERED HNO
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0182 mg/e UNFILTERED HNO
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 0.00162 mg/t UNFILTERED HNO
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 MAJ}.A? pa/t UNFILTERED HNO;
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 1.6 ual/t UNFILTERED HNO;
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 0.0118 mg/t UNFILTERED NaoH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.282 mg/ UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.00100 mg/e UNFILTERED - HNO
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 0.00110 mg/t UNFILTERED HNO
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00750 mg/t UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB © EPA 353.1 0.0675 mg/ UNFILTERED H,50,
NITRITE ' GRAB EPA 354.1 0.0148 mg/t UNF ILTERED H,50,
TOTAL NITRATE AND GRAB EPA 343.1 0.0823 mg/e UNFILTERED H,S0
2774
NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.00100 mg/ UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SO0 IUM GRAB EPA 200.7 30.5 mg/ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.00100 ma/t UNFILTERED HNO;
039175 VINYL CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
034030 BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
032101 CARBON GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 g/t UNFILTERED NONE
TETRACHLORIDE
034531 1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHANE .
039180 | TRICHLORO-ETHYLENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 vast UNFILTERED NONE
----- PARA-D1CHLO- GRAB EPA 502.2 T ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
: ROBENZENE Lo :
----- 1,1-DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 palt UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE .

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983




GMS #

Monitoring Well

4060C00092

PARAMETER MONITORING REF

4060A17009

Well Name MONITOR WELL 9
Classification of Groundwater G-II

Well Developed® Prior to

(Rw.e 17-3.402,

17-3.404 -~

17

A

5.406)

.Sample Date 1-27-94

Well Type (X) Background

( ) Site Boundary
( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance

Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES - (above MSL) _43.53 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
ADDED
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.000200 mg/? UNFILTERED NONE
000945 - SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 17.7 mg/t UNFILTERED HMO3
070300 TOTAL DISSOLVED GRAB EPA 160.1 496 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE

. SOLIDS .

082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 260 s NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC .GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0204 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO3
AMMON I UM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0443 mg/e UNFILTERED HZSO4

-
Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

-




PARAMETER MONITORING REPr ™
(kK 2 17-3.402, 17-3.404 — 17 .406)

GMS# 4060C00092 . Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A17009 Well Type (X) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
* . : .
Well Developed Prior to , Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.53 ft.
STORET - PARAMETER SAMPLING AMALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
; ADDED
METHOXYCHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 na/t UNFILTERED NONE
POLYCHLOR- INATED GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 past UNFILTERED NONE
BIPHENYL (PCB) )
PENTACHLORO-PHENOL GRAB EPA 515 <0.04 #g/t UNFILTERED NONE
TOXAPHENE GRAB EPA 508 _ <0.1 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
2,4,5-TP (SILVEX) GRAB EPA 515 <0.02 pa/e UNFILTERED NONE
DALAPON GRAB EPA 515 <0.001 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 606 <0.6 ug/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL )PHTHA- LATE
DI(2-ETHYL- GRAB EPA 506 <0.6 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEXYL )AD IPATE ,
DINOSEB GRAB EPA 515 <6.01 4978 UNFILTERED NONE
DIQUAT GRAB EPA 549 <0.4 4g/0 UNFILTERED NONE
ENDOTHALL GRAB EPA 548 <9 us/t UNFILTERED NONE
GLYPHOSATE GRAB EPA 547 <0.6 pa/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 508 <6.1 #g/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEXACHLORO- CYCLO- GRAB EPA 508 <0.1 ug/t UNFILTERED " NOKE
PENTADIENE
OXAMYL (VYDATE) GRAB EPA 531 <2 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
BENZO(a) PYRENE GRAB EPA 550 <0.02 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
PICLORAN GRAB EPA 515 <0.07 bg/e UNFILTERED NONE
SIMAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.07 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
i
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 19.7. ma/l UNFILTERED HNOg
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 14.9 mg/{ - UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR ' GRAB EPA 110.1 2 200} PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00920 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOy
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.282 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING AGENTS GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/t UNFILTERED NOME
© 900219 IRON ' GRAB EPA 236.1 0.558 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNOy
0DOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.00 . TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 pH GRAB EPA 150.1 6.92 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO

*well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sanplmg in order to obtain a representatlve ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(P = 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17 .406)

GMS# A4060C00092 Sample Date 1-27-94
Monitoring Well 4060A17009 o _ Well Type (X) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II - ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed' Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.53 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE FILTERED/ | PRESERVAT
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS UNFILTERED IVES
. ADDED
034506 1,1,1-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
CIS-1,2- DICHLORO- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
©  ETHYLENE .
1,2-DICHLORO- GRAB . EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
PROPANE
ETHYLBENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
MONOCHLORO- BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 |  us/e UNFILTERED NONE
0-DICHLORO-BENZENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 uast UNFILTERED NONE
STYRENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
034475 TETRACHLORG- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE
TOLUENE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ra/e UNFILTERED NONE
TRANS-1,2- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
DICHLORO-ETHYLENE
XYLENES (TOTAL) GRAB - EPA 502.2 <0.500 past UNFILTERED NONE
D ICHLORO-METHANE GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
1,2,4-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 ua/e UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,2-TRI- GRAB EPA 502.2 <0.500 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLOROETHANE
ALACHLOR GRAB EPA 505 <0.2 #a/t. UNFILTERED NONE
ATRAZINE GRAB EPA 505 <0.1 4/t UNFILTERED NONE
CARBOFURAN GRAB EPA 531 <0.9 na/t UNFILTERED NONE
CHLORDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.01 ug/e UNFILTERED- NONE
DIBROMOCHLO- GRAB EPA 504 <0.02 past UNFILTERED _ NONE
ROPROPANE ‘ _
2,4-0 GRAB EPA 515 <0.05 ua/t UNFILTERED NONE
ENDRIN GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 pa/e UNFILTERED NONE
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE GRAB EPA 504 <0.005 pg/e UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 ug/t UNFILTERED NONE
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE GRAB EPA 508 <0.005 pa/t UNFILTERED NONE
LINDANE GRAB EPA 508 <0.001 4/t - UNFILTERED - NONE

*
Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983
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Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
: Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.l4th St. PO Number : N/A :
Leesburg, FL. 32748 ] FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL1

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16563
Parameter Unit Method %ACC %$PRC
Detection
’ _ Limit

Turbidity NTU 0.0500 113, 5.71 255.
Arsenic mg/L 0.000500 98.0 10.9 0.00300
Barium mg/L 0.0000600 89.5 .880 0.0400
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 90.8 1.57 0.00250
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 90.1 .670 0.00650
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 93.9 .000 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 101. .000 0.130
Lead mg/L 0.00100 97.0 1.38 <0.00100
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 103. 1.29 0.000871
Nickel mg/L 0.000400 85.9 .190 0.00220
Total Nitrate+Nitrit mg/L 0.0100 2.90
Nitrate{as N) mg/L 0.0100 102. 1.62 2.87
Nitricte(as N) mg/L 0.0100 98.0 1.32 0.0282
Selenium mg/L 0.000500 107. 2.81 0.00100
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 113. .000 3.50
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 114. .000 0.00810
Beryllium mg/L 0.000200 119. 1.04 0.000760
Thallium mg/L 0.00100 87.3 .000 0.00240
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 . -
TTHM mg/L 0.00100 85.9 12.6 <0.00100
1,2,4-trichlorobenze ug/L 0.500 <0.500
cis-1,2-dichloroethe ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Xylenes (total) ug/L 0.500 . <0.500
Methylene chloride ug/L 0.500 92.5 11.1 <0.500
o-dichlorobenzene ug/L . 0.500 88.8 11.4 <0.500
para-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 88.8 13.6 . <0.500

Data Release Authorization ' v
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis 1n accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

P

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jefterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.:

Jetterson S. Fiowers, Ph.D.
Page 1 of 33 481  NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 P.Q. BOX 150.597

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
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Best Available Copy

FLOWERS

2ived From: Date Reported Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number Sumter landfill
727 S$.1l4th st. PO Number N/A
Leesburg, FL. 32748 FDHRSDW Number 83139
FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number 296
SCDHEC Number 96019
SL2
e Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569
. REPORT OF ANALYSIS
: 16564
arameter Unit Method $%ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit
Turbidity NTU 0.0500 113. 5.71 55.0
Arsenic mg/L 0.000500 98.0 10.9 0.00370
Barium mg/L 0.0000600 89.5 .880 0.0104
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 50.8 1.57 0.00140
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 90.1 .670 0.00670
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 93.9 .000 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 101. .000 <0.0500
Lead mg/L 0.00100 97.0 1.38 0.00190
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 103. 1.29 0.000499
Nickel mg/L 0.000400 85.9 .190 0.0224
2l Nitrate+Nitrit mg/L 0.0100 0.492
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 102. 1.62 0.478
Nitrite{as N} mg/L 0.0100 98.0 1.32 0.0143
Selenium mg/L 0.000500 107. 2.81 0.0622
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 113. .000 167.
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 114. .0Q0 0.00660
Beryllium mg/L 0.000200 119. 1.04 0.000430
Thallium mg/L 0.00100 87.3 .000 <0.00100
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -

" TTHM mg/L 0.00100 85.9 12.6 <0.00100
,4-trichlorobenze ug/L 0.500 ' <0.500
-1,2-dichloroethe ug/L 0.500 <0.500

Xylenes (total) ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ethylene chloride ug/L 0.500 92.5 11.1 <0.500
o-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 88.8 11.4 <0.500
a-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 88.8 13.6 <0.500

Release Authorization :
ple integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
hods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
s Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.
Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Data

Jetterson L. Flowers, Ph.D..
Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5584
FAX: (407) 260-6110

Page 2 of 35

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957




\ ' . FLOWERS

Received From: - ’ Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S§.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL 32748 _ FDHRSDW Number : 83139

, FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL4

Date Sampled Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS :

16565
Parameter unit Method $%$ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

Turbidity NTU 0.0500 113. 5.71 440,
Arsenic mg/L 0.000500 98.0 10.9 0.00100
Barium mg/L 0.0000600 89.5 .880 0.00350
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 90.8 1.57 0.00330
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 90.1 .670 0.00430
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 93.9 .000 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 101. .000 0.0978
Lead mg/L 0.00100 97.0 1.38 0.00110
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 103. 1.29 0.000208
Nickel mg/L 0.000400 85.9 .190 0.00610
Total Nitrate+Nitrit mg/L 0.0100 3.20
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 102. 1.62 . 3.14
Nitrice(as N) mg/L 0.0100 98.0 1.32 0.0628
Selenium mg/L 0.000500 107. 2.81 . 0.00100
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 113. .000 11.5
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 114. .000 <0.00300
Beryllium mg/L 0.000200 119. 1.04 0.000630
. Thallium mg/L 0.00100 87.3 .000 0.00200
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -
TTHM mg/L 0.00100 85.9 12.6 <0.00100
1,2,4-trichlorobenze ug/L 0.500 <0.500
cis-1,2-dichlorocethe ug/L 0.500 <0.500
- Xylenes (total) ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Methylene chloride ug/L 0.500 92.5 11.1 <0.500
o-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 88.8 11.4 <0.500
para-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 88.8 13.6 <0.500

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

;&

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jefterson L. Flowers, Ph.D..

' Page 3 of 35 Jeffarson S. Flowers, Ph.O.
481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 P.O0. BOX 150-597

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110




Recelved From:
Springstead Engr.

727 §.14th St.

Leesburg, FL 32748

For: SL6A

Date Reported
Project Number
PO Number
FDHRSDW Number
FHRS ENVNumber
FDER COMQAPNum
A2LA Number
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

rLowr

?\

Marll 1994
Sumter landfill
N/A

83139

E83018

86-0008G
0312-01

296

96019

16563-16569

Parameter

Turbidity

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Cyanide

Fluoride

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Total Nitrate+Nitrit
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium

Sodium

Antimony

Beryllium

Thallium

Asbestos

TTHM
1,2,4-trichlorobenze
cis-1,2-dichloroethe
Xylenes (total)
Methylene chloride
o~dichlorobenzene
para-dichlorobenzene
Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

Release Authorization

16566
.Unict Methed %ACC $%PRC
Detection
" Limit

NTU 0.0500 113. 5.71 100.
mg/L 0.000500 98.0 10.9 0.00100
mg/L 0.0000600 89.5 .880 0.00350
mg/L 0.000100 90.8 1.57 0.0009%00
mg/L 0.000200 90.1 .670 0.00600
mg/L 0.00500 93.9 .000 <0.00500
mg/L 0.0500 101. .000 0.0715
mg/L 0.00100 97.0 1.38 <0.00100
mg/L 0.000200 103. 1.29 0.000280
mg/L 0.000400 85.9 .190 0.00240
ng/L 0.0100 5.22
mg/L 0.0100 102. 1.62 5.22
mg/L 0.0100 98.0 1.32 <0.0100
mg/L 0.000500 107. 2.81 0.00100
mg/L 0.00100 113. .000 3.38
mg/L 0.00300 114. .000 <0.00300
mg/L 0.000200 119. 1.04 <0.000200
mg/L 0.00100 87.3 .000 0.00220
MF/L 1.00 -
mg/L 0.00100 85.9 12.6 <0.00100
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500"
ug/L 0.500 92.5 11.1 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 88.8 11.4 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 88.8 13.6 <0.500

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analeis.

in accordance with

This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

e D

Andrew B. Harrison
'_Laboracory Manager

Page 4 of 35
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

Jetterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.-
Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
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T FLOWERS

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14cth St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL7°

Date Sampled Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16567
- Parameter ~ Unit Method $ACC %PRC '
Detection
Limit
Turbidity NTU 0.0500 113. 5.71 96.0
Arsenic mg/L 0.000500 98.0 10.9 0.00100
Barium mg/L 0.0000600 89.5 .880 0.00460
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 90.8 1.57 0.00140
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 90.1 .670 0.00570
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 93.9 .000 0.00819
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 101. .000 0.0541
Lead mg/L 0.00100 97.0 1.38 0.00110
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 103. 1.29 <0.000200
Nickel mg/L 0.000400 85.9 .190 0.00290
Total Nitrate+Nitrit mg/L 0.0100 5.32
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 102. 1.62 5.31
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 98.0 1.32 0.0128
Selenium mg/L 0.000500 107. 2.81 0.00100
Sodium mg/L 0.00100 113. .000 4.00
Antimony mg/L 0.00300 114. .000 <0.00300
Beryllium mg/L 0.000200 119. 1.04 <0.000200
Thallium mg/L 0.00100 87.3 .000 0.00270
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -
TTHM mg/L 0.00100 85.9 12.6 <0.00100
1,2,4-trichlorobenze ug/L 0.500 <0.500
cis-1,2-dichloroethe ug/L 0.500 <0.500
. Xylenes (total) ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Methylene chloride ug/L 0.500 92.5 11.1 <0.500
o-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 88.8 11.4 <0.500
para-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 88.8 13.6 <0.500

Data Release Authorization ‘
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

—_— - =
P

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jotterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.’

Page 5 of 395 Jetferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 P.0. BOX 150-597

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
. BUS: (407) 339-5984
f FAX: (407) 260-6110




Received From:

Springstead Engr.
727 S.14th St.
Leesburg,FL 32748

For: SL8

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers:

FLOWERS

CH 1
‘ LAGORATORIES

INCORPORATED

Date Reported Marll 1994

Project Number Sumter landfill

PO Number : N/A

FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018

FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G

A2LA Number : 0312-01

NCDEHNR Number : 296

SCDHEC Number 96019

16563-16569
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Parameter

Turbidity

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium

Cyanide

Fluoride

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Total Nitrate+Nitrit
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium

Sodium

Antimony

Beryllium

Thallium

Asbestos

TTHM
1,2,4-trichlorobenze
cis-1,2-dichloroethe
Xylenes (total)
Methylene chloride
o-dichlorobenzene
para-dichlorobenzene
Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

. 16568
Unit Method $%ACC %PRC

Detection

Limit

NTU 0.0500 113. 5.71 51.0
ng/L 0.000500 98.0 10.9 0.00210
mg/L 0.0000600 89.5 .880 0.00680 '
mg/L 0.000100 90.8 1.57 0.00240
mg/L 0.000200 90.1 .670 0.00650
mg/L 0.00500 93.9 .000 <0.00500
mg/L 0.0500 101. .000 0.0549
mg/L 0.00100 97.0 1.38 0.00120
mg/L 0.000200 103. 1.29 <0.000200
mg/L 0.000400 85.9 .190 0.00390
mg/L 0.0100 1.97
mg/L 0.0100 102. 1.62 1.97
mg/L 0.0100 98.0 1.32 <0.0100
mg/L 0.000500 107. 2.81 0.00100
mg/L 0.00100 113. .000 7.26
mg/L 0.00300 114. .000 <0.00300
mg/L 0.000200 119. 1.04 <0.000200
mg/L 0.00100 87.3 .000 0.00220
MF/L 1.00 -
mg/L 0.00100 85.9 12.6 <0.00100
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 92.5 11.1 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 88.8 11.4 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 88.8 13.6 <0.500

Release Authorization
reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

45::;%Efffééifr_§j>

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

e oo e < % e

Jeftarson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jetferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
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- - FLOWERS

CHEMICAL
GORATORIES
INCORPORAITED
Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 §.l4th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg,FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL9.

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

, 16569
Parameter “Unit Method $ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

Turbidity NTU . 0.0500 113. 5.71 260.
Arsenic mg/L 0.000500 98.0 10.9 0.00100
Barium mg/L 0.0000600 B89.5 .880 0.0182
Cadmium mg/L 0.000100 90.8 1.57 0.0134
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 90.1 .670 0.0116
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 93.9 .000 0.0118
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 101. .000 0.282
Lead mg/L 0.00100 97.0 1.38 <0.00100
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 103. 1.29 0.00110
Nickel mg/L 0.000400 85.9 .190 0.00750
Total Nitrate+Nitrit mg/L 0.0100 0.0823
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0100 102. 1.62 0.0675
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 98.0 1.32 0.0148
Selenium mg/L 0.000500 107. 2.81 0.00100
Sodium mg/L . 0.00100 113. .Q0O 30.5
Antimony mg/L . 0.00300 114. .00O 0.0101
Beryllium mg/L 0.000200 119. 1.04 0.00162
Thallium mg/L 0.00100 87.3 .000 <0.00100
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -
TTHM mg/L 0.00100 85.9 12.6 <0.00100
1,2,4-trichlorobenze ug/L - 0.500 <0.500
cis-1,2-dichloroethe ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Xylenes {(total) ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Methylene chloride ug/L 0.500 92.5 11.1 <0.500
o-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 88.8 11.4 <0.500
para-dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 88.8 13.6 1.31

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

c::;”""> —
Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jotferson L. Flowers, Ph.D."

. Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
Page 7 of 35 481  NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 AMONIE SPAMNGS

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
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o | , FLOWERS

Received From: : Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg,FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL1

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16563
Parameter Unit Method $ACC %PRC
' Detection
Limit
Vinyl chloride ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,1-dichlorocethene ug/L 0.500 96.7 11.4 <0.500
trans-1,2-dichloroet ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,2-dichloroethane ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,1,1-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 90.7 12.4 <0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 0.500 90.9 11.9 <0.500
1,2-dichloropropane ug/L 0.500 86.3 11.2 <0.500
Trichloroethene ug/L 0.500 88.4 10.8 <0.500
1,1,2-trichlorcethan ug/L 0.500 86.4 9.93 <0.500
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.500 90.0 11.5 <0.500
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 90.6 11.2 <0.500
Benzene ug/L 0.500 90.1 10.3 <0.500
Toluene ug/L 0.500 89.2 10.7 <0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.500 89.3 10.1 <0.500
Styrene ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Endrin ug/L 0.00100 102. 2.77 <0.00100
Lindane ug/L 0.00100 104. 5.44 <0.00100
Methoxychlor ug/L 0.0100 103. 4.39 <0.0100
Toxaphene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dalapon ug/L 0.00100 <0.00100
Diquat ug/L 0.400 103. .020 <0.400
Endothall ug/L 9.00 98.6 3.35 <9.00
Glyphosate ug/L 0.600 93.8 7.41 <0.600
Di(2-ethylhexyl) adi ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Oxamyl (vVydate) ug/L 2.00 103. 2.75 <2.00
Simazine ug/L 0.0700 113. 16.0 <0.0700

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

S
Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jetferson L. Flowers, Ph.D."

" Jafterson S. Flowars, Ph.D.
Fage 8 of 35 ' 481 NEWBURYPORT .
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 P.0. BOX 150-597

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110




- | | FLOWEES

CH 1
LAGORATORIES
INCORPORALIED
Received From: _ : Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 s.l4th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL. 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL2 .

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16564
Parameter "Unit Method $%ACC $%PRC
' Detection
Limit

Vinyl chloride ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,1-dichloroethene ug/L 0.500 96.7 11.4 <0.500
trans-1, 2-dichloroet ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,2-dichloroethane ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1.1,1~-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 90.7 12.4 <0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 0.500 90.9 11.9 <0.500
1,2-dichloropropane ug/L 0.500 86.3 11.2 <0.5%500
Trichlorcethene ug/L 0.500 88.4 10.8 <0.500
1,1,2-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 86.4 9.93 <0.500
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.500 90.0 11.5 <0.500
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 90.6 11.2 <0.500
' Benzene ug/L 0.500 90.1 10.3 <0.500
Toluene ug/L 0.500 89.2 10.7 <0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.500 89.3 10.1 <0.500
Styrene ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Endrin ug/L 0.00100 102. 2.77 <0.00100
Lindane ug/L 0.00100 104. 5.44 <0.00100
Methoxychlor ug/L 0.0100 103. 4.39 <0.0100
Toxaphene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dalapon ug/L 0.00100 <0.00100
Diquat ug/L 0.400 103. .020 <0.400
Endothall ug/L 9.00 98.6 3.35 <9.00
Glyphosate ug/L 0.600 93.8 7.41 <0.600
Di(2-ethylhexyl) adi ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Oxamyl (Vydate) ug/L 2.00 103. 2.75 <2.00
Simazine ug/L 0.0700 113. 16.0 <0.0700

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodclogy.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

_"%
P ——=
Andrew B. Harrison

Laboratory Manager

Jetterson L. Flowsrs, Ph.D.

Jetferson S. Fiowers, Ph.D.
. Page 3 of 35 481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 P.0. BOX 150-597

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110




I _ | FLOWERS

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL. 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296 %
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL4.

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16565
Parameter Unit Method %ACC $%$PRC
\ ’ Detection
: Limit

vinyl chloride ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1l,1-dichloroethene ug/L 0.500 96.7 11.4 <0.500
trans-1,2-dichlorocet ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,2-dichlorocethane ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,1,1-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 90.7 12.4 <0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 0.500 90.9 11.9. <0.500
1,2-dichloropropane ug/L 0.500 B6.3 11.2 <0.500
Trichloroethene ug/L 0.500 88.4 10.8 <0.500
1,1,2-trichleorocethan ug/L 0.500 86.4 9.93 <0.500
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.500 90.0 11.5 <0.500
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 90.6 11.2 <0.500
Benzene ug/L 0.500 90.1 10.3 <0.500
Toluene ug/L 0.500 89.2 10.7 <0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.500 89.3 10.1 <0.500
Styrene ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Endrin ug/L 0.00100 102. 2.77 <0.00100
Lindane ug/L 0.00100 104. 5.44 <0.00100
Methoxychlor ug/L 0.0100 103. 4.39 <0.0100
Toxaphene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dalapon ug/L 0.00100 <0.00100
Digquat ug/L 0.400 103. .020 <0.400
Endothall ug/L 9.00 98.6 3.35 <9.00
Glyphosate ug/L 0.600 93.8 7.41 <0.600
Di(2-ethylhexyl) adi ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Oxamyl (Vydate) ug/L 2.00 103. 2.75 <2.00
Simazine ug/L 0.0700 113. 16.0 <0.0700

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

¢=::==§§§E§E;==:Ez;__

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jetferson L. Flowsrs, Ph.D. - -
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o . FLOWERS

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.1l4th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
AZLA . Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL6A )

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16566
Parameter “Unit Method %ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

Vinyl chloride ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,1-dichloroethene ug/L 0.500 96.7 11.4 <0.500
trans-1,2-dichloroet ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,2-dichloroethane ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,1,1-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 90.7 12.4 <0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 0.500 90.9 11.9 <0.500
1,2-dichloropropane ug/L 0.500 86.3 11.2 <0.500
Trichleoroethene ug/L 0.500 88.4 10.8 <0.500
1,1,2-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 86.4 9.93 <0.500
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.500 90.0 11.5 <0.500
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 90.6 11.2 <0.500
Benzene ug/L 0.500 90.1 10.3 <0.500
Toluene ug/L 0.500 89.2 10.7 <0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.500 89.3 10.1 <0.500
Styrene ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Endrin ug/L 0.00100 102. 2.77 <0.00100
Lindane ug/L 0.00100 104. 5.44 <0.00100
Methoxychlor ug/L 0.0100 103. 4.39 <0.0100
Toxaphene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dalapon ug/L 0.00100 <0.00100
Diquat ug/L 0.400 103. .020 <0.400
Endothall ug/L 9.00 98.6 3.35 <9.00
Glyphosate ug/L 0.600 93.8 7.41 <0.600
Di(2-ethylhexyl) adi ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Oxamyl (Vydate) ug/L 2.00 103. 2.75 <2.00
Simazine ug/L 0.0700 113. 16.0 <0.0700

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

= —

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

) Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.’
Page 11 of 35 Jetferson S. Flowsrs, Ph.D.
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Received From:
Springstead Engr.

727 S.l4th St. PO

Leesburg, FL, 32748

For: Si7

Date Reported

Project Number
Number
FDHRSDW Number
FHRS ENVNumber
FDER COMQAPNum
A2LA Number
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers:

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Marll 1994

FLOWELS

Sumter landfill

N/A
83139
E83018
86~0008G
0312-01

296

96019

16563-16569

Parameter

Vinyl chloride
1,1-dichloroethene
trans-1, 2-dichloroet
1,2-dichloroethane
1,1,1-trichlorocethan
Carbon tetrachloride
1.2-dichloropropane
Trichloroethene
1,1,2-trichloroethan
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Styrene

Endrin

Lindane

Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Dalapon

Diguat

Endothall

Glyphosate
Di(2-ethylhexyl) adi
Oxamyl (Vydate)
Simazine

Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

16567
" Unit Method $ACC $%PRC '
Detection
Limit

ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 96.7 11.4 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 . <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.7 12.4 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.9 11.9 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 86.3 11.2 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 88.4 10.8 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 86.4 9.93 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.0 11.5 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.6 11.2 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.1 10.3 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 89.2 10.7 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 89.3 10.1 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.00100 102. 2.77 <0.00100
ug/L 0.00100 104. 5.44 <0.00100
ug/L 0.0100 103. 4.39 <0.0100
ug/L 0.100 <0.100
ug/L 0.00100 <0.00100
ug/L 0.400 103. .020 <0.400
ug/L 9.00 98.6 3.35 <9.00
ug/L 0.600 93.8 7.41 <0.600
ug/L 0.600 ‘ <0.600
ug/L 2.00 103. 2.75 <2.00
ug/L 0.0700°113. 16.0 "<0.0700

Release Authorization

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

=

Andrew B. Harrison

Laboratory Manager

Page 12 of 35
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S | TLOWERS

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. : Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL. 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number .: 96019

For: SL8

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16568
Parameter “Unit Method %ACC %PRC
’ Detection
Limit

Vinyl chloride ug/L 0.500 ' <0.500
1,1-dichloroethene ug/L 0.500 96.7 11.4 <0.500
trans-1,2-dichloroet ug/L 0.500 ' <0.500
1,2-dichloroethane ug/L 0.500 <0.500
1,1,1-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 90.7 12.4 <0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 0.500 90.9 11.9 <0.500
1,2-dichloropropane ug/L 0.500 86.3 11.2 <0.500
Trichloroethene ug/L 0.500 88.4 10.8 <0.500
1,1,2-trichloroethan ug/L 0.500 86.4 9.93 <0.500
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.500 90.0 11.5 <0.500
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.500 90.6 11.2 <0.500
Benzene ug/L 0.500 90.1 10.3 <0.500
Toluene ug/L 0.500 89.2 10.7 <0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.500 89.3 10.1 <0.500
Styrene ug/L 0.500 <0.500
Endrin ug/L 0.00100 102. 2.77 <0.00100
Lindane ug/L 0.00100 104. 5.44 <0.00100
Methoxychlor ug/L 0.0100 103. 4.39 <0.0100
Toxaphene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dalapon ug/L 0.00100 <0.00100
Diquat ug/L ~0.400 103. .020 <0.400
Endothall ug/L 9.00 98.6 3.35 <9.00
Glyphosate ug/L 0.600 93.8 7.41 <0.600
Di(2-ethylhexyl) adi ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Oxamyl (Vydate) ug/L 2.00 103. 2.75 <2.00
Simazine ug/L 0.0700 113. 16.0 . <0.0700

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

1//¢27=::%::Frf::>

e N
Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jefterson L Fiowers, Ph.D. -
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Received From:

Springstead Engr.

Leesburg, FL 32748

Date Reported Marll 1994
Project Number Sumter landfill
727 §.14th St. PO Number N/A
FDHRSDW Number 83139
FHRS ENVNumber E83018
FDER COMQAPNum 86-0008G
A21LA Number 0312-01

For: SIL9

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers:

NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number 96019

16563-16569
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

FLOWERS

Parameter

Vinyl chloride
1,1-dichloroethene
trans-1,2-dichlorocet
1,2-dichloroethane
1,1,1-trichloroethan
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-dichloropropane
Trichloroethene
1,1,2-trichloroethan
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Styrene

Endrin

Lindane
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Dalapon

Diquat

Endothall
Glyphosate
Di(2-ethylhexyl) adi
Oxamyl (vydate)
Simazine

Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

16569
. Unit Method $ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 96.7 11.4 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.7 12.4 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.9 11.9 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 86.3 11.2 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 88.4 10.8 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 86.4 9.93 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.0 11.5 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.6 11.2 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 90.1 10.3 0.519
ug/L 0.500 89.2 10.7 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 89.3 10.1 <0.500
ug/L 0.500 ’ <0.500
ug/L 0.00100 102. 2.77 <0.00100
ug/L 0.00100 104. 5.44 <0.00100
ug/L 0.0100 103. 4.39 <0.0100
ug/L 0.100 <0.100
ug/L 0.00100 <0.0010Q0
ug/L 0.400 103. .020 <0.400
ug/L 9.00 98.6 3.35 <9.00
ug/L 0.600 93.8 7.41 <0.600
ug/L 0.600 ' <0.600
ug/L 2.00 103. 2.75 <2.00
ug/L 0.0700 113. 16.0 <0.0700

Release Authorization
reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology

This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

e —

Andrew B. Harrison

—

Laboratory Manager

~
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FLOWELS

AL
: RATORIES
INCORPORAITED
MAR 31 1994
Received From: ° can ~ Date Reported : Marll 1994
Y ) ¥ . .
Springstead Engr. UU'”%%%LZM:n.] Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg,FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
. FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SL1 '
Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569
' REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16563
Parameter “Unit Method %ACC $%PRC
’ ' Detection
Limit :

Picloram ug/L 0.0700 <0.0700
Dinoseb ug/L 0.0100 <0.0100
Hexachlorocyclopenta ug/L 0.100 104. 5.44 <0.100
Carbofuran ug/L 0.900 95.9 1.92 <0.900
Atrazine ug/L 0.100 110. 12.3 <0.100
Alachlor (Lasso) ug/L 0.200 107. 9.25 <0.200
Heptachlor ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500
Heptachlor_Epoxide ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500
2,4-D ug/L 0.0500 <0.0500
2,4,5-TP(Silvex) ug/L 0.0200 <0.0200
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pht ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.0200 98.3 5.40 <0.0200
Pentachlorophenol ug/L " 0.0400 <0.0400
Total_PCB ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dibromochloropropane ug/L 0.0200 90.2 7.99 <0.0200
Ethylene dibromide ug/L 0.00500 100. 6.23 <0.00500
Chlordane ug/L 0.0100 105. 6.73 <0.0100
Aluminum mg/L 0.00200 102. 1.74 2.49
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 2.88 4.27
Copper mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.19 0.0133
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 0.130
Iron mg/L 0.000200 87.9 .890 0.257
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. .260 0.0287
Silver mg/L 0.000200 92.2 .480 <0.000200
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 118. 1.76 48.7

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

s —

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jetterson L. Fiowers, Ph.D.-

Page 15 of 35 Jetferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
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Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.l4cth St. PO Number : N/A '
Leesburg, FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: ' SI2 .

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

. . . 16564
Parameter s Unit Method $%ACC $PRC
Detection
Limic

Picloram ug/L 0.0700 ' <0.0700

Dinoseb ug/L 0.0100 <0.0100
Hexachlorocyclopenta ug/L 0.100 104. 5.44 <0.100 ’

Carbofuran ug/L 0.900 95.9 1.92 - <0.900

Atrazine ug/L 0.100 110, 12.3 <0.100

Alachlor (Lasso) ug/L 0.200 107. 9.25 <0.200

Heptachlor ug/L -0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500

Heptachlor_Epoxide ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500

2,4-D ug/L 0.0500 <0.0500

2,4,5-TP{Silvex) ug/L 0.0200 <0.0200

Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 0.100 <0.100

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pht ug/L 0.600 <0.600

Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.0200 98.3 5.40 <0.0200

Pentachlorophenol ug/L 0.0400 <0.0400

Total_PCB ug/L 0.100 <0.100

Dibromochloropropane ug/L 0.0200 90.2 7.99 <0.0200

Ethylene dibromide ug/L 0.00500 100. 6.23 <0.00500

Chlordane ug/L 0.0100 105. 6.73 <0.0100

Aluminum mg/L 0.00200 102. 1.74 0.639

Chloride mg/L : 0.0100 92.5 2.88 270.

Copper mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.19 0.00780

Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 <0.0500

Iron mg/L 0.000200 87.9 .890 0.215

Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. .260 0.998

Silver mg/L 0.000200 92.2 .480 <0.000200

Sulfate mg/L 1.00 118. 1.76 33.0

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

P e N
e

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jetferson L. Flowers, Ph.n..
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- . FLOWEES

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St PO Number : N/A
Leesburg,FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018 .

FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G

A2LA - Number : 0312-01

NCDEHNR Number : 296

SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SL4

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569
i REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16565
Parameter "Unit Method $ACC $PRC
' Detection
Limit

Picloram ug/L 0.0700 <0.0700
Dinoseb ug/L 0.0100 <0.0100
Hexachlorocyclopenta ug/L 0.100 104. 5.44 <0.100
Carbofuran ug/L 0.800 95.9 1.92 <0.900
Atrazine ug/L 0.100 110. 12.3 <0.100
Alachlor (Lasso) ug/L 0.200 107. 9.25 <0.200
Heptachlor ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500
Heptachlor_Epoxide ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500
2,4-D ug/L 0.0500 _ " <0.0500
2,4,5-TP(Silvex) ug/L 0.0200 <0.0200
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Bis{2-ethylhexyl)pht ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Benzo({a)pyrene ug/L 0.0200 98.3 5.40 <0.0200
Pentachlorophenol ug/L - 0.0400 <0.0400
Total_ PCB ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dibromochloropropane ug/L 0.0200 90.2 7.99 <0.0200
Ethylene dibromide ug/L 0.00500 100. 6.23 <0.00500
Chlordane ug/L 0.0100 105. 6.73 <0.0100
Aluminum mg/L 0.00200 102. 1.74 12.7
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 2.88 13.8
Copper mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.19 0.00760
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 0.0978
Iron mg/L 0.000200 87.9 .890 0.298
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. .260 0.0446
Silver mg/L 0.000200 92.2 .480 <0.000200
Sulfate mg/L - 1.00 118. 1.76 10.2

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.
. ——N '
Andrew B. Harrison '
Laboratory Manager

Jetterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.’

Page 17 of 35 Jetterson S. Flowsers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 , P.0. BOX 150-597

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110




H 1 L
LABORATORIES
INCORPORAIED
Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.1l4th St. PO Number : N/A

Leesburg,FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139
: FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SL6A
Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569
: REPORT OF ANALYSIS

- 16566
Parameter Unit Method %ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

Picloram ug/L 0.0700 : . <0.0700
Dinoseb ug/L 0.0100 <0.0100
Hexachlorocyclopenta ug/L 0.100 104. 5.44 <0.100
Carbofuran ug/L 0.900 95.9 1.92 <0.900
Atrazine ug/L 0.100 110. 12.3 <0.100
Alachlor (Lasso) ug/L 0.200 107. 9.25  <0.200
Heptachlor ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500
Heptachlor_Epoxide ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500
2,4-D ug/L 0.0500 <0.0500
2,4,5-TP(Silvex) ug/L 0.0200 <0.0200
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pht ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.0200 98.3 5.40 <0.0200
Pentachlorophenol ug/L 0.0400 <0.0400
Total_PCB ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dibromochloropropane ug/L 0.0200 90.2 7.99 <0.0200
Ethylene dibromide ug/L 0.00500 100. 6.23 <0.00500
Chlordane ug/L 0.0100 105. 6.73 <0.0100
Aluminum mg/L 0.00200 102. 1.74 1.49
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 2.88 - 8.86
Copper mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.19 0.00290
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 0.0715
Iron mg/L 0.000200 87.9 .890 0.0814
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. .260 0.00780
Silver mg/L 0.000200 92.2 .480 <0.000200
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 118. 1.76 1.94

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

ﬁ(—_b

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jetferson L Flowers, Ph.D. -

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
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Received From:

Springstead Engr.
' 727 S.14th st.
Leesburg, FL 32748

For: SL7

Date Reported
Project Number
PO Number
FDHRSDW Number
FHRS ENVNumber
FDER COMQAPNum
A2LA Number
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Marll 1994

FLOWELS

Sumter landfill

N/A
83139
EB3018
86-0008G
0312-01
296
96019

16563-16569

Parameter

Picloram

Dinoseb
Hexachlorocyclopenta
Carbofuran

Atrazine

Alachlor (Lasso)
Heptachlor
Heptachlor_Epoxide
2,4-D
2,4,5-TP(Silvex)
Hexachlorobenzene
Bis({2-ethylhexyl)pht
Benzo (a)pyrene
Pentachlorophenol
Total_PCB
Dibromochloropropane
Ethylene dibromide
Chlordane

Aluminum

Chloride

Copper

Fluoride

Iron

Manganese

Silver

Sulfate

Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

" Unit

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
mng/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Method $ACC %PRC

Detection
Limit
0.0700
0.0100

0.100
0.900
0.100
0.200
0.00500
0.00500
0.0500
0.0200
0.100
0.600
0.0200
0.0400
0.100
0.0200
0.00500
0.0100Q
0.00200
0.0100
0.000200
0.0500
0.000200
0.0000400
0.000200
1.00

16567
<0.0700
<0.0100

104. 5.44 <0.100
95.9 1.92 <0.900
110. 12.3 <0.100
107. 9.25 <0.200
104. 5.44 <0.00500
104. 5.44 <0.00500
<0.0500

<0.0200

<0.100

<0.600

98.3 5.40 <0.0200
<0.0400

<0.100

90.2 7.99 <0.0200
100. 6.23 <0.00500
105. 6.73 <0.01040
102. 1.74 1.01
92.5 2.88 7.89
114. 1.19 0.00390
0.0541

87.9 .890 0.0951
100. .260 0.00870
92.2 .480 <0.000200
118. 1.76 <1.00

Release Authorization
reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
in accordance with FCL QA and EPA apprcved methodology
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager
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Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
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Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.l4th St. ' PO Number : N/A
Leesburg,FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL8 . .

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

: REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16568
Parameter Unit Method $%ACC $PRC
Detection
Limit

Picloram ug/L 0.0700 . <0.0700
Dinoseb ug/L 0.0100 <0.0100
Hexachlorocyclopenta ug/L 0.100 104. 5.44 <0.100
Carbofuran ug/L 0.900 95.9 1.92 <0.900
Atrazine ug/L 0.100 110. 12.3 <0.100
Alachlor (Lasso) ug/L - 0.200 107. 9.25 <0.200
Heptachlor ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 - <0.00500
Heptachlor_Epoxide ug/L 0.00500 104, 5.44 <0.00500
2,4-D ug/L 0.0500 <0.0500
2,4,5-TP(Silvex) ug/L 0.0200 <0.0200
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pht ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.0200 98.3 5.40 <0.0200
Pentachlorophenol ug/L 0.0400 <0.0400
Total_PCB ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dibromochloropropane ug/L 0.0200 90.2 7.99 <0.0200
Ethylene dibromide ug/L 0.00500 100. 6.23 <0.00500
Chlordane ug/L 0.0100 105. 6.73 - <0.0100
Aluminum mg/L 0.00200 102. 1.74 0.950
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 2.88 12.2
Copper mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.19 0.00260
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 0.0549
Iron mg/L 0.000200 87.9 .890 0.573
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. .260 0.0636
Silver mg/L 0.000200 92.2 .480 <0.000200
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 118. 1.76 <1.00

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

—

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jefterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.’

Jetferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
Page 20 of 33 . 481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 BT APl
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S FLOWEDS

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SIa9 .
Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

. 16569
Parameter Unit Method $ACC $%$PRC
Detection
Limit

Picloram ug/L 0.0700 <0.0700
Dinoseb ug/L 0.0100 <0.0100
Hexachlorocyclopenta ug/L 0.100 104. 5.44 <0.100
Carbofuran ug/L 0.900 95.9 1.92 <0.900
Atrazine ug/L 0.100 110. 12.3 <0.100
Alachlor (Lasso) ug/L 0.200 107. 9.25 <0.200
Heptachlor ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500
Heptachlor_Epoxide ug/L 0.00500 104. 5.44 <0.00500
2,4-D ug/L 0.0500 <0.0500
2,4,5-TP(Silvex) ug/L 0.0200 <0.0200
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pht ug/L 0.600 <0.600
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.0200 88.3 5.40 <0.0200
Pentachlorophenol ug/L 0.0400 <0.0400
Total PCB ug/L 0.100 <0.100
Dibromochloropropane ug/L 0.0200 90.2 7.99 <0.0200
Echylene dibromide ug/L 0.00500 100. 6.23 <0.00500
Chlordane ug/L 0.0100 105. 6.73 <0.0100
Aluminum mg/L 0.00200 102. 1.74 19.7
Chloride mg/L 0.0100 92.5 2.88 14.9
Copper mg/L 0.000200 114. 1.19 0.00920
Fluoride mg/L 0.0500 0.282
Iron mg/L 0.000200 87.9 .890 0.558
Manganese mg/L 0.0000400 100. .260 0.0730
Silver mg/L 0.000200 92.2 .480 <0.000200
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 118. 1.76 17.7

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.
Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D. '

. Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
Fage 21 of 33 ” 481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 ;’-@AMgSTXE s‘:&ﬁgé

FLORIDA 32715-0597
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Received From:
Springstead Engr.

727 S.l4th st.

Leesburg, FL. 32748

For: SL1

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers:

Date Reported
Project Number
PO Number
FDHRSDW Number
FHRS ENVNumber
FDER COMQAPNum
A2LA Number
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

rLowrns

: Marll 1994 _
: Sumter landfill
: N/A

: 83139

: E83018

: 86-0008G

: 0312-01

: 296

: 96019

16563-16569

Parameter

Zinc

(color units)
(total odor num
pH (units)
Total Dissovled Soli
Focaming_Agents

Gross alpha excl. Ra
Analysis_Error(Ga)
Photon emitters
Analysis_Error (Photo
Radium 226
Analysis_Error(226)
Radium 228
Analysis_Error(228)
Gross_Beta
Analysis_Error (Gb)
Man-made beta & phot
Analysis_Error(beta
Tritium
Analysis_Error({(Triti
Strontium-89
Analysis_Error(89)
Strontium-90
Analysis_Error(90)

~ Iodine-131
Analysis_Error(131)
Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

Color
QOdor

Release Authorization

reliability certified by Lab personnel
in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

=

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

Page 22 of 35

16563
-Unit Method %ACC $PRC
: Detection
Limit

mg/L 0.000100 95.5 .320 0.00670
PCU 5.00 300.
TON 1.00 <1.00
pH 0.0100 100. .890 8.29
mg/L 2.50 99.2 1.09 154,
mg/L 0.100 '86.8 .000 <0.100
pCi/L 1.00 43 .5
pCi/L 1.00 11.2
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -

prior to analysis.

Jetferson L. Flowers, Ph.D..
- Jefterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481  NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110




Received From: -
Springstead Engr.

727 S.14th St.

Leesburg, FL 32748

For: SL2 .

Date Saﬁpled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers:

Date Reported
Project Number
PO Number
FDHRSDW Number
FHRS ENVNumber
FDER COMQAPNum
A2LA Number
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Marll 1994
Sumter landfill
N/A

83139

E83018
86-0008G
0312-01

296

96019

16563~-16569

Parameter

Zinc

Color (color units)
Odor (total odor num
pH (units)

Total Dissovled Soli
Foaming_Agents

Gross alpha excl. Ra
Analysis_Error(Ga)
Photon emitters
Analysis_Error (Photo
Radium 226
Analysis_Error(226)
Radium 228
Analysis_Error(228)
Gross_Beta
Analysis_Error (Gb)
Man-made beta & phot
Analysis_Error{(beta
Tritium
Analysis_Error (Triti
Strontium-89
Analysis_Error(89)
Strontium-90
Analysis_Error(90)
Iodine-131
Analysis_Error(131)
Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

Release Authorization

: 16564

“Unit Method $ACC %PRC

Detection

Limit

mg/L 0.000100 95.5 .320 0.00350
PCU 5.00 -80.0
TON 1.00 <1.00
pH 0.0100 100. .890 . 6.64
mg/L 2.50 99.2 1.09 922,
mg/L 0.100 86.8 .000 <0.100
pCi/L 1.00 13.
pCi/L 1.00 18.
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00
pCi/L 1.00

reliability certified by Lab personnel

in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

—
e, —

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

prior to analysis.
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Jatterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.-

Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
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FLOWERS

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139
FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum.: 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL4
Date Sampled: Jan25 1994 Date Recelved Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16563-16569

16565
Parameter " Unit Method $ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit
Zinc mg/L 0.000100 95.5 .320 0.0117
Color (color units) PCU 5.00 ' 300.
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00
pH (units) pH 0.0100 100. .890 7.21
Total Dissovled Soli mg/L 2.50 99.2 1.09 314.
Foaming_Agents mg/L 0.100 86.8 .000 <0.100
Gross alpha excl. Ra pCi/L 1.00 29.4
Analysis_Error(Ga) pCi/L 1.00 14.0
Photon emitters pCi/L 1.00. -
Analysis_Error (Photo pCi/L 1.00 -
Radium 226 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L 1.00 ~
Radium 228 pCi/L 1.00 -
hpnalysis_Error(228) pCi/L 1.00 -
Gross_Beta pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error{(Gb) pCi/L 1.00 -
Man-made beta & phot pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(beta pCi/L 1.00 -
Tritium pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(Triti pCi/L 1.00 -
Strontium-89 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(89%) pCi/L 1.00 -
Strontium-90 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(90) pCi/L 1.00 -
Iodine-131 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(131) pCi/L 1.00 -
Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

’/¢5=:EE§E§;$w—————,

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jetterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D,
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
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N

. | __FLOWERS

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL. 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
. SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SLeA .
Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

. ) 16566
Parameter Unit Method $%ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

Zinc mg/L 0.000100 95.5 .320 0.00140
Color (color units) PCU 5.00 70.0
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00
pH {(units) pH 0.0100 100. .890 7.80
Total Dissovled Soli mg/L 2.50 99.2 1.09 170.
Foaming_Agents mg/L 0.100 86.8 .000 <0.100
Gross alpha excl. Ra pCi/L 1.00 3.70
Analysis_Error{Ga) pCi/L 1.00 3.80
Photon emitters pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error (Photo pCi/L 1.00 -
Radium 226 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L 1.00 -
Radium 228 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error{228) pCi/L 1.00 -
Gross_Beta pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(Gb) pCi/L 1.00 -
Man-made beta & phot pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(beta pCi/L 1.00 -
- Tritium pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error (Triti pCi/L 1.00 A -
Strontium-89 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(89) pCi/L 1.00 -
Strontium-90 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(90) pCi/L 1.00 ‘ -
Iodine-131 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(131) pCi/L 1.00 -

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

—————

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jetterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.

Page 25 of 35 ' Jetterson S. Fiowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
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. | | _ FLOWERS

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.l4th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL.7 . .

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

. 16567
Parameter -Unit Method %ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit
Zinc mg/L 0.000100 95.5 .320 0.00350
Color {(color units) PCU - 5.00 40.0
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00
pH (units) pH 0.0100 100. .890 7.55
Total Dissovled Soli mg/L 2.50 99.2 1.09 240.
Foaming_Agents mg/L 0.100 86.8 .000 <0.100
Gross alpha excl. Ra pCi/L 1.00 7.10
Analysis_Error(Ga) pCi/L 1.00 4.60
Photon emitters pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error (Photo pCi/L 1.00 -
Radium 226 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L 1.00 -
Radium 228 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L 1.00 : -
Gross_Beta pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error (Gb) pCi/L 1.00 -
Man-made beta & phot pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(beta pCi/L 1.00 -
Tritium pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(Triti pCi/L 1.00 . -
Strontium-89 pCi/L 1.00 ~
Analysis_Error(89) pCi/L 1.00 , -
Strontium-90 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(90) pCi/L 1.00 -
Iodine-131 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(131) pCi/L 1.00 : . -

Data Release Authorization _
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.
Andrew B. HarrisSom—

Laboratory Manager

Jafterson L. Flowers, Ph.D..

Page 26 of 35 Jotterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
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Received From:

Springstead Engr.
727 S.14th St.
Leesburg,FL 32748

For: SLS8

Date Reported
Project Number

PO Number
FDHRSDW Number
FHRS ENVNumber
FDER COMQAPNum
A2LA Number
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number

s ea a»

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers :
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

‘Marll 1994

Sumter landfill
N/A

83139

E83018
86-0008G.
0312-01

296

96019

16563-16569

Parameter

Zinc

Color (color units)
Odor (total odor num
pH (units)

Total Dissovled Soli
Foaming_Agents

Gross alpha excl. Ra
Analysis_Error (Ga)
Photon emitters
Analysis_Error (Photo
Radium 226
Analysis_Error (226)
Radium 228
Analysis_Error(228)
Gross_Beta
Analysis_Error{(Gb)
Man-made beta & phot
Analysis_Error (beta
Tritium
Analysis_Error (Triti
Strontium-89
Analysis_Error(89)
Strontium-90
Analysis_Error(90)
Iodine-131
Analysis_Error(131)
Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

Release Authorization

reliability certified by Lab personnel
in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

=

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Page 27 of 35

16568
"Unit Method %ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit :

mg/L 0.000100 95.5 .320 0.00350
PCU 5.00 20.0
TON 1.00 <1.00
pH 0.0100 100. .890 7.22
mg/L 2.50 99.2 1.09 290.
mg/L 0.100 86.8 .000 0.136
pCi/L 1.00 3.80
pCi/L 1.00 4.60
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 ~
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -

prior to analysis.

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

Jofterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.’
Jetferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110




. ‘ __________FLOWELS

Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St. PO Number : N/A

Leesburg,FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018

FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G

A2LA ° Number : 0312-01

NCDEHNR Number : 296

SCDHEC Number :

96019

For: Sk9 . ‘

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

' 16569
Parameter - Unit Method $ACC $%PRC
' Detection
Limit .
Zinc mg/L 0.000100 95.5 .320 0.0204
Color (color units) PCU 5.00 200.
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00
’ pH (units) pH 0.0100 100. .890 6.97
Total Dissovled Soli mg/L 2.50 99.2 1.09 496.
Foaming_Agents mg/L 0.100 86.8 .000 <0.100
Gross alpha excl. Ra pCi/L 1.00 2.20
Analysis_Error{Ga) pCi/L 1.00 13.0
Photon emitters pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error (Photo pCi/L 1.00 -
Radium 226 pCi/L - 1.00 -
Analysis_Error{226) pCi/L 1.00 -
Radium 228 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error{228) pCi/L 1.00 -
Gross_Beta pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error (Gb) pCi/L 1.00 -
Man-made beta & phot pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(beta pCi/L 1.00 ~
Tritium pCi/L 1.00 , -
Analysis_Error (Triti pCi/L 1.00 -
Strontium-89 pCi/L 1.00 - ‘

Analysis_Error{89) pCi/L 1.00 -
Strontium-90 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(90) pCi/L 1.00 -
Iodine-131 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(131) pCi/L 1.00 -

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

Pt

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Jetterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.’

. Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
' Page 28 of 35 481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 P.O. BOX 150-597
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- FLOWEES

1
LAGORATORIES
INCORPORATED
Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. _ Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 §.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

"FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL1

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16560

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16563
Parameter "Unit Method $ACC $%$PRC
' Detection
Limit
. Cesium-134 pCi/L : 1.00 - -
Analysis_Error(134) pCi/L 1.00 -
Ammonium({as N) mg/L 0.0100 89.6 .420 0.0809

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
" Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

e e
yL(—"
Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager
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Jafferson L. Flowers, Ph.D."

Jefterson 8. Flowers, Ph.D.

481 NEWBURYPORT

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 R AMONTE SPAas
: FLORIDA 32715-0597

‘ BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
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Received From:
Springstead Engr.
727 S.14th St.
Leesburg,FL 32748

Date Reported
Project Number
PO Number
FDHRSDW Number
FHRS ENVNumber
FDER COMQAPNum
A2LA Number
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number

Marll 1994
Sumter landfill
N/A

83139

EB83018

86~-0008G
0312-01

296

96019

For: SL2

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16564
Parameter "Unit Method $ACC %PRC
: Detection
Limit
Cesium-134 pCi/L 1.00 _ .-
Analysis_Error(134) pCi/L 1.00 -
Ammonium(as N) mg/L 0.0100 89.6 .420 0.386

Sample in
Methods
This Repo

et ¢ ¢ @ e ey memem o e

Data Release Authorization

tegrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

rt of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

e

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager

Page 30 of 35

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957
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Jetterson L. Flowers, Ph.D."

Jefterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110




Received From:
Springstead Engr.

727 .S.14th St.

~Leesburg,FL 32748

Date Reported
Project Number
PO Number
FDHRSDW Number
FHRS ENVNumber
FDER COMQAPNum
A2LA Number
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number

Marll 1994
Sumter landfill
N/A :
83139

E83018

86-0008G
0312-01

296

96019

For: SL4

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab ﬁumbers~ 16563-16569

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

16565
Parameter . Unit Method $ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit :
Cesium-134 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error{(134) pCi/L 1.00 -
Ammonium(as N) mg/L 0.0100 89.6 .420 0.0641

Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

P o —

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager
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Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

Jetferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.’
Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110



Received

From:

Springstead Engr.
727 S.1l4th St.
Leesburg, FL 32748

For: SL6A

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers:

Date Reported : Marll 1994
Project Number : Sumter landfill
PO Number : N/A

FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018

FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G

AZ2LA Number : 0312-01

NCDEHNR Number : 296

SCDHEC Number 96019

16563-16569
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Parameter

Cesium-134
Analysis_Error(134)
Ammonium(as N)

Data

Sample integrity and
Methods of analysis

. 16566
Unit Method %ACC $PRC
Detection
Limit :
pCi/L. 1.00 -
pCi/L 1.00 -
mg/L 0.0100 89.6 .420 0.0310

Release Authorization
reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.

This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

P e—

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager
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Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957
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Jotferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jetterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX:

(407) 260-6110
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Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
. : Springstead Engr. Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S§.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg,FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SL7 .
Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

. 16567
Parameter " Unit - Method %ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit
Cesium-134 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(134) pCi/L 1.00° -
Ammonium{as N) mg/L 0.0100 89.6 .420 0.0565

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

——e
Pl
Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager
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Jatterson L. Fiowers, Ph.D.
Jatterson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 ';@AMgSTXE s‘:gﬁg;
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
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. FLOWEES

ICAL
LAGORATORIES
INCORPORATED
Received From: Date Reported : Marll 1994
Springstead Engr. ~Project Number : Sumter landfill
727 S.14th St. PO Number : N/A
Leesburg, FL 32748 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
A2LA Number : 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SL8 ) :
Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

, ' 16568
Parameter Unit .Method $%ACC $%$PRC
' Detection
Limit _
Cesium-134 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(134) pCi/L 1.00 -
Ammonium(as N) mg/L 0.0100 89.6 .420 0.0390

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab perscnnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology.
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.

Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager
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Jetterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.

Jetterson S. Flowsers, Ph.D.

481 NEWBURYPORT

i i i H P.O. BOX 150-597
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 R AMONTE SPAmas
: FLORIDA 32715-0597

BUS: (407) 339-5984

FAX: (407) 260-6110



FLOWELS

Received From:
Springstead Engr.
727 S.14th St. PO
Leesburg, FL. 32748

Number : N/Aa

A2LA Number

For: SL9

Date Sampled:Jan25 1994 Date Received:Jan27 1994 Lab Numbers: 16563-16569

' REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Date Reported : Marll 1994
Project Number : Sumter landfill

FDHRSDW Number : 83139
FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
: 0312-01
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

. 16569
Parameter Unit Method %ACC $PRC
Detection
Limic
- Cesium-134 pCi/L 1.00 -
Analysis_Error(134) pCi/L 1.00 -
Ammonium(as N) mg/L 0.0100 89.6 .420 0.0443

Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analeis.

Methods
This Report of Analysis may not be reproduced in part.
Andrew B. Harrison
Laboratory Manager
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Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

of analysis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodclogy.

Jefterson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jatferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110



ANALYTICAL & CONSULTING CHEMISTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Relt

CHEMICAL
LACCFEATYCEIES
INCORPORATED

FDER Lab # EB3018
FDHRS Lab# 83139
NCDEHNR Lab # 296

N DRINKING WATER 17-550 SCDHEC Lab# 96019
A \J < m
(1) cn\egm, f (2) Address 727 J,. /Y T (3) Phone
FinG STEAD NEGENEErons oY ~T72¢ -
P JEG | Lerbur, A T27¥8 ToY~72t-C ¢ 7
{4} Public Drinking Water 1D # ]({) Public Water Sysiem Nama: - Sum“ér WCK { l
(6) Project # (8) Public Water System Type
(7) PO # ( ) Community () Non-Community ( )} Special Non-Community
Preservative Plastic Containers Glass Containers NOTES:
T o {12) Turn Around Time:
Q) & ‘ § 3 10 Working Days:
- AN I g 5 Working Days:
- - .l @ - =] = o - — 3 Working Days:
T 8 o| & =| E| E] E = =| E| E :
3 > o = g sl Sl gt | £ g sl gl | _1 1 Working Day :
- T el ¥l &l ¥ = = S8 3l 2 | = Other:

“8)4+ 7 ){ > \ Grobs
-+/ 71X el ?} pf(.m . r &
+/ 17 > Secowdlnricls

— | 7 x > -
et u/oAJSErns)
EAT o= g
/
S35 <[ — N4,
EHIEY =< 7 — G0l [¢e>
(17) Kit Relinquished: (17) Date (9) Kit Received (9) Date
(17) Time (9) Time
Parameters: Turbidity _3<: Prim. Inorganic w/o asbestos >< ; Asbestos ; Prim, Qrganic; Trihalomethane 2% :
Volatile Organic Compounds i ; Pesticides & PCB's _~>*~; Radiological _ > ; Secondary Standards _><
Unregulated Qrganic Contaminants:  Group | ; ‘Group Il ; NO3 = NOp Lead & Copper
(18) Laboratory Number ' (11) Client Sample Identification
[ S673 #1 SL \
(e 2 Sz |
[P\ #3 St Y
kb 24 _SLCA N Monitering Wellg
L #5 _Si 7
v 5 #6 _SL 3 \
16569 #7 SL Q)
#8
#9
#10
%W\/;SZ/( Q Date Time
{13) Collectors Signature: A s / ’Z("C; </ 3 30 - 5:50FPm
(14) Transporters Signature: U PS._ [-26 -9 Y -
(15) Lab Acceptance By: /) 11/7/'7 2?‘/ Z. 0-1

Over for numbered instructions.

481 Newburyport Ave. (P.O. Box 150-597)
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 (32715)
Bus: (407) 339-5384 Fax: (407) 260-6110



